

No. 23-525

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MURPHY COMPANY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL AND
NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S BEEF ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JESSIE BARRINGTON
Counsel of Record
AARON BRUNER
DEREK GAUTHIER
WESTERN RESOURCES
LEGAL CENTER
9220 SW Barbur Blvd.,
Suite 119 #327
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 768-8500
JBarrington@wrlegal.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LOWER COURT’S HOLDING EF- FECTIVELY ALLOWS A PRESIDENT TO OVERRIDE CONGRESSIONAL DIREC- TION FOR PUBLIC LAND	5
II. A GATEWAY TO PRESIDENTIAL NUL- LIFICATION OF PUBLIC LAND USE, BYPASSING CONGRESSIONAL IN- TENT	11
III. PIVOTAL BATTLE AGAINST EXECU- TIVE OVERREACH IN THE FACE OF LEGISLATIVE SILENCE	14
IV. “NO TOUCH” RESERVES CONFLICT WITH THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF THE O&C ACT	17
V. IMPLICATIONS FOR AGENCY OVER- REACH IN PUBLIC LANDS MANAGE- MENT	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. Hammond</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2019)	16
<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. United States</i> , 77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	10
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946)	16
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	8, 13
<i>DOT v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7, 8
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	13, 14
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 979 (2021).....	6
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Murphy Co. v. Biden</i> , 65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023)	1, 3, 6, 23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	19
<i>O’Neal v. United States</i> , 814 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1987)	7, 8
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	10
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	16
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	22
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	9
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	6, 22
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	6, 12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	21
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. §§ 473 <i>et seq.</i>	22
16 U.S.C. § 528	22
16 U.S.C. § 1433(b)	11
16 U.S.C. §§ 1600 <i>et seq.</i>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
30 U.S.C. §§ 21 <i>et seq.</i>	22
30 U.S.C. § 612	22
43 U.S.C. §§ 315 <i>et seq.</i>	22
43 U.S.C. § 1701	21, 23
43 U.S.C. § 1702	21, 23, 24
43 U.S.C. § 1712	23, 24
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b).....	23
43 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 18, 19
43 U.S.C. § 2602	19
43 U.S.C. § 2603	19
43 U.S.C. § 2604	19, 20
43 U.S.C. § 2605	18
54 U.S.C. §§ 100101 <i>et seq.</i>	11
54 U.S.C. § 320301	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
65 Fed. Reg. 37,249–50 (Jun. 9, 2000).....	7
82 Fed. Reg. 6,145 (Jan. 12, 2017).....	7
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (1788).....	16
Bureau of Land Mgmt., Proposed Rule, <i>Conservation and Landscape Health</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 19,583 (Apr. 3, 2023)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>Socioeconomic Impact Report 2022</i>	25
CRS Rep. R42951, <i>The Oregon and California Railroad Lands (O&C Lands): in Brief</i> (May 25, 2023)	18
Dept. of Interior, Nat. Park Serv., R. Lee, <i>The Antiquities Act of 1906</i> (1970)	11
Maher, A., Ashwell, N., Maczko, K., Taylor, D., Tanaka, J., & Reeves, M. (2021), <i>An economic evaluation of federal and private grazing land ecosystem services supported by beef cattle ranching in the United States</i> , <i>Translational Animal Science</i>	25
Solicitor Memorandum, M-37078, <i>National Wildlife Refuge Land Exchanges</i> (May 31, 2023)	24
U.S. Dept. of the Interior, BLM, <i>O&C Sustained Yield Act: the Land, the Law, the Legacy</i> (1937-1987)	18
